
AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO GRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY OF NEVADA 
AND CITY OF NEVADA CITY 

 

THIS AMENDMENT is executed this 9th day of October, 2018, by and between CITY OF 
NEVADA CITY, hereinafter referred to as “CITY” and COUNTY OF NEVADA, hereinafter 
referred to as “County”. Said Amendment will amend the prior agreement between the parties 
entitled Park and Recreation Mitigation Fees FY 2015/16 Grant Agreement executed on May 25, 
2016, by Resolution No. 16-205, and amended on September 26, 2017, by Resolution No. 17-497. 

 

WHEREAS, CITY needs additional time to improve and develop a picnic area at Pioneer 
Park; the specific use area authorized in the grant agreement executed by Resolution No.16-205 
and amended by Resolution No. 17-497. The grant agreement was approved on May 24, 2016, but 
due to clean-up projects required after the harsh winter storms of 2016-2017, CITY was unable to 
schedule the Picnic Area Improvement project. Other projects have further delayed the picnic area 
project.  CITY has received bids for the construction of the project and a contract was approved by 
CITY on September 12, 2018. CITY now finds it is necessary to extend the implementation 
schedule for the picnic area project. Therefore, CITY is requesting an additional six months beyond 
the expiration date of October 12, 2018, to complete the picnic area at Pioneer Park project,  
which requires a contract amendment; and 

 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their agreement to provide an additional six 
months for the CITY to complete the picnic area at Pioneer Park project; and 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: 
 

1. This amendment shall be effective as of October 9, 2018. 
 

2. That paragraph 2 shall be changed to the following: CITY shall obtain all approvals 
for and shall execute the Project so that within thirty-six (36) months after the Effective Date of 
this Agreement, or by April 12, 2019, the Project shall be completed to the satisfaction of, and 
accepted by, the COUNTY and the CITY, and shall be ready and available for public use; provided, 
however, that said timeframe may be extended by mutual written agreement of the parties. Any 
funds not utilized by CITY within this timeframe shall be retained by COUNTY and may be 
reallocated to other qualifying projects. 

 

3. That in all other respects the prior agreement of the parties shall remain in full force 
and effect except as amended herein. 

 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: COUNTY OF NEVADA: 
COUNTY COUNSEL 

 
 

By:   

By:    
Chair of the Board 
of Supervisors 

 
 

ATTEST: CITY OF NEVADA CITY: 
 
 
By:    
Julie Patterson-Hunter 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

 
By:   

 
 
 
 
 

1 
 


